Exchange gains/(losses) 186 (32) (681.3)
Other operating income 104 100 4.0
Gains on disposal of assets 1 1 -
Other income 32 30 6.7
Operating income 73,791 67,867 8.7
Claims (45,662) (42,670) 7.0
Less: claims recoveries from reinsurers 5,236 4,756 10.1
Net change in insurance contract reserves (7,729) (6,211) 24.4
Changes in insurance premium reserves (365) (244) 49.6
Commission and brokerage expenses (7,161) (7,042) 1.7
Operating and administrative expenses (14,694) (14,291) 2.8
Other expenses 2) 2,155 2,455 (12.2)
Operating expenses (68,220) (63,247) 7.9
Operating profit 5,571 4,620 20.6
Net of non-operating income and expenses 2 7 (71.4)
Income tax (1,253) (1,124) 11.5
Net profit 4,320 3,503 23.3

(unit: RMB million)

Notes: 1) Investment income includes investment income and gains/(losses) arising from changes in fair value on financial statements.
   2) Other expenses include expenses for reinsurance assumed, expense recoveries from reinsurers, interest expense, other

operating expenses, asset impairment losses and taxes and surcharges, etc.

27

Value of in-force business after
cost of required capital held

Half-year NBV after cost of
required capital held

Base 216,817 5,596

Risk discount rate “+50 basis points” 209,052 5,349

Risk discount rate “-50 basis points” 225,217 5,860

Investment return “+50 basis points” 253,261 6,801

Investment return “-50 basis points” 179,962 4,382

Mortality “+10%” 215,705 5,552

Mortality “-10%” 217,927 5,639

Morbidity “+10%” 209,769 5,327

Lapse and surrender rates “+10%” 218,254 5,495

Lapse and surrender rates “-10%” 215,279 5,699

Expenses “+10%” 213,783 5,216

Appendix 3：Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity results of VIF business and NBV held as at 30 June 2022
(unit: RMB million)

Note: In determining the sensitivity results, only the relevant cashflow assumption and risk discount rate assumption have been
changed, while all other assumptions have been left unchanged.

28

u CPIC Group was listed among Fortune Global 500 for the 12th consecutive year, ranking 182nd.

u CPIC Group ranked 5th among the World's 100 Most Valuable Insurance Brands in 2022 released by Brand Finance, with

a brand value of USD15.77 billion and brand strength rising from AA+ to AAA-.